Average debt maturity (years) 8.4 8.5 8.7

Cost of debt after hedge (% pa) 5.3 4.9 5.5

Total debt and leases / adjusted LTM EBITDA (x) 0.8 0.5 0.6

Net debt / adjusted LTM EBITDA (x) 0.5 0.2 0.4

Adjusted LTM EBITDA / LTM gross interest (x) 27.1 46.5 32.3

¹ Does not include leases (IFRS 16).

² Includes interest rate swaps.

³ Does not include provision for de-characterization of Germano dam in the amount of US$ 203 million in 1Q23, US$ 197 million in 4Q22 and US$ 238 million in 1Q22 .

Gross debt and leases totaled US$ 13 billion as of March 31, 2023, slightly higher q/q mainly due to US$ 300 million debt

issued as part of  Vale’s liability management.

Expanded net debt reached US$ 14.4 billion as of March 31, 2023, in line q/q and within the target leverage of US$ 10-

20 billion.

The average debt maturity was 8.4 years, slightly lower than the 8.7 years on December 31, 2022. Af ter currency and

interest rate swaps, the average cost of  debt was 5.34% per annum.

 14

Performance of the business segments

Proforma Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations, by business area

US$ million 1Q23 1Q22 4Q22

Iron Solutions 3,320 5,802 4,721

Iron ore fines 2,638 4,934 3,955

Pellets 667 837 743

Other Ferrous Minerals 15 31 23

Energy Transition Metals 573 751 775

Nickel 353 525 610

Copper 220 226 165

Others (206) (179) (495)

Total 3,687 6,374 5,001

Segment information 1Q23

   Expenses

US$ million
Net operating

revenues
Cost¹

SG&A and
others¹

R&D¹
Pre operating &

stoppage¹
Adjusted
EBITDA

Iron Solutions  6,411   (2,918)  (41)  (43)  (89)  3,320

   Iron ore fines  4,982   (2,197)  (29)  (39)  (79)  2,638

   Pellets  1,322   (648)  (2)  -   (5)  667

   Others ferrous  107   (73)  (10)  (4)  (5)  15

Energy Transition Metals²  2,033   (1,382)  (23)  (52)  (3)  573

   Nickel³  1,509   (1,112)  (17)  (27)  -   353

   Copper
4
  524   (270)  (6)  (25)  (3)  220

¹ Excluding depreciation, depletion and amortization.
² Includes adjustment of US$ 35 million in 1Q23, to reflect the performance of the streaming transactions at market price.

³ Including copper, by-products from our nickel operations and marketing activities.
4 Including by-products from our copper operations.

 15

Iron Solutions

Selected financial indicators - Iron Solutions

US$ million 1Q23 1Q22 4Q22

Net Revenues 6,411 8,734 9,330

Costs¹ (2,918) (2,723) (4,561)

SG&A and Other expenses¹ (41) (52) 94

Pre-operating and stoppage expenses¹ (89) (121) (102)

R&D expenses (43) (36) (84)

Dividends and interests on associates and JVs - - 44

Adjusted EBITDA 3,320 5,802 4,721

Depreciation and amortization (403) (416) (535)

Adjusted EBIT 2,917 5,386 4,186

Adjusted EBIT margin (%) 45.5 61.7 44.9

¹ Net of depreciation and amortization

Iron Solutions EBITDA Variation 1Q23 vs 1Q22

   Drivers

US$ million 1Q22 Volume Prices Others Total variation 1Q23

Iron ore fines  4,934   (574)  (1,470)  (252)  (2,296)  2,638

Pellets  837   132   (244)  (58)  (170)  667

Other  31   5   (4)  (17)  (16)  15

Iron Solutions  5,802   (437)  (1,718)  (327)  (2,482)  3,320

The 43% decrease in EBITDA is explained mainly by (i) lower realized prices, driven by an 11% lower benchmark average

price (US$ 1,718 million), (ii) 5.5 Mt lower iron ore fines sales (US$ 574 million), and (iii) higher all-in unit costs, mainly

driven by higher C1 cash costs (included on “Other” US$ 327 million in the table above).

Revenues

Iron Solutions' volumes, prices, premiums and revenues

 1Q23 1Q22 4Q22

Volume sold ('000 metric tons)

Iron ore fines 45,861 51,311 81,202

ROM 1,665 1,035 1,963

Pellets 8,133 7,011 8,789

Share of premium products¹ (%) 76% 84% 83%